

Nos. 06-1195, 06-1196

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER  
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN

*Counsel of Record*

CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR

NATALIE L. REID

WILLIAM H. TAFT V

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP

919 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 909-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. To Hold Petitioners, the United States Must Comply with Article 9 of the Covenant. ....	5
A. The United States Must Afford Petitioners the Protections of Article 9 Regardless of Their Detention at Guantánamo Bay.....	6
B. The United States Must Afford Petitioners the Protections of Article 9 Regardless of Their Status as Aliens.....	14
C. The United States Must Afford Petitioners the Protections of Article 9 Regardless of the Possible Concurrent Applicability of International Humanitarian Law.....	16
II. The United States’s Treatment of the Guantánamo Detainees Violates Article 9 of the Covenant. ....	19

	PAGE
A. Article 9 Guarantees Petitioners a Right to Judicial Review of Their Detention.....	19
B. United States Law as Construed by the Court of Appeals Would Not Satisfy Article 9. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases:</b>	PAGE
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	29, 30
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	29
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006).....	18
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	28
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	2
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	15
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	8, 15
<i>Wales v. Whitney</i> , 114 U.S. 564 (1885) .....	23
 <b>International and Foreign Cases:</b>	
<i>A and others v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2005] UKHL 71 (U.K.) .....	8, 26
<i>Cantoral-Benavides v. Peru</i> , 2000 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 69 (Aug. 18, 2000) .....	20

	PAGE
<i>Case Concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Uganda), 2005 I.C.J. — (Dec. 19) .....</i>	12
<i>Hilaire, Constantine and Benjamin, et al. v. Trinidad and Tobago, 2002 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 94, (June 21, 2002).....</i>	20
<i>Imbrioscia v. Switzerland, 17 Eur. Ct. H.R. 441 (1993) .....</i>	20
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 136 (July 9).....</i>	11, 12, 17
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. 226 (July 8).....</i>	17
<i>Minister for Immigration &amp; Multicultural &amp; Indigenous Affairs v. B (2004) 219 C.L.R. 365 (Australia) .....</i>	8
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24).....</i>	22
<i>Wloch v. Poland, 34 Eur. Ct. H.R. 9 (2000).....</i>	20
<b>Treaties and Federal Statutes:</b>	
<i>African [Banjul] Charter on Human and People’s Rights, adopted June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217 .....</i>	19

	PAGE
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 .....	19
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (Dec. 10, 1984).....	21, 26
Detainee Treatment Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2939 (2006) .....	26, 28, 29
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.....	19
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 972 .....	17
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1966, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. Doc. A/6316, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	<i>passim</i>
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 .....	24
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>opened for signature</i> Dec. 16, 1966, G.A. Res. 2200A (XXI), U.N. Doc. A/6316, 999 U.N.T.S. 302.....	9
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031 .....	11

	PAGE
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc A/810 (Dec. 10, 1948).....	10
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 .....	2, 11
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2
<b>United Nations Materials:</b>	
<i>Reports of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly, [1966] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 217, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1966/Add.1 .....</i>	<i>7, 11</i>
<i>Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, G.A. Res. 56/83, U.N. Doc. A/Res/56/83 (Dec. 12, 2001) ....</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>Situation of Human Rights in Occupied Kuwait, G.A. Res. 45/170, U.N. Doc. A/RES/45/170 (Dec. 18, 1990).....</i>	<i>14</i>
<i>Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons Under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. Res. 43/173, U.N. Doc. A/RES/43/173 (Dec. 9, 1988)....</i>	<i>2</i>
U.N. C'ttee Against Torture, <i>Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee Against Torture, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (July 25, 2006) .....</i>	<i>13</i>

	PAGE
U.N. C'ttee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, <i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination</i> , U.N. Doc. CERD/C/ISR/CO/13 (June 14, 2007).....	13
U.N. C'ttee on the Rts. of the Child, <i>Concluding Observations</i> , U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.195 (Oct. 9, 1992).....	13
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, Comm'n on Hum. Rts., <i>Report of the Working Group on Arbitrary Detention and Special Rapporteurs: Situation of Detainees at Guantánamo Bay</i> , U.N. DOC. E/CN.4/2006/120 (Feb. 27, 2006) .....	14
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Mukong v. Cameroon</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (Aug. 10, 1994) .....	22
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Baban et al. v. Australia</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/78/D/1014/2001 (Sep. 18, 2003) .....	23
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Celiberti de Casariego v. Uruguay</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/56/1979 (July 29, 1981) .....	13



U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev.1 (Dec. 18, 2006).....	7, 24
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>General Comment No. 8: Right to liberty and security of persons (article 9)</i> , U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.7 (June 30, 1982) .....	16, 21, 22
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>General Comment No. 15: The position of Aliens under the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6 (Apr. 11, 1986) .....	15
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>General Comment No. 20: Concerning Prohibition of Torture and Cruel Treatment or Punishment (article 7)</i> , U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1992) .....	20
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>General Comment No. 29: States of Emergency (article 4)</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (Aug. 31, 2001) .....	20
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>General Comment No. 31: Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 .....	7, 13, 17

	PAGE
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>General Comment No. 32: Right to Equality Before Courts and Tribunals and to Fair Trial (article 14)</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/32/CRP.1 (June 19, 2007).....	20
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Alphen v. The Netherlands</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/39/D/305/1988 (Aug. 15, 1990) .....	22
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Initial Report of the United States to the Human Rights Committee</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/81/Add.4 (Aug. 24, 1994).....	15, 23, 29
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>López Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979 (July 29, 1981) .....	10, 12
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Moraël v. France</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/36/D/207/1986 (July 28, 1989) .....	20
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Mpaka-Nsusu v. Zaire</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/27/D/157/1983 (Mar. 26, 1986).....	23
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Nicholas v. Australia</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/80/D/1080/2002 (Mar. 24, 2004).....	22, 28
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Pertterer v. Austria</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/81/D/1015/2001 (Aug. 20, 2004) .....	20

	PAGE
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Shafiq v. Australia</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/88/D/1324/2004 (Nov. 13, 2006).....	21
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Summary Record of the Hundred and Ninety-Fourth Meeting</i> , U.N. Doc. No. E/CN.4/SR.194 (May 25, 1950).....	11
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Third Periodic Report of the United States to the Human Rights Committee</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/3 (Nov. 28, 2005).....	6
U.N. Hum. Rts. C'ttee, <i>Vuolanne v. Finland</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/35/D/265/1987 (May 2, 1989) .....	24
Written Reply of U.S. Government to the List of Issues To Be Taken Up in Connection with the Consideration of the Second and Third Periodic Reports of the United States of America to the Human Rights Committee (July 17, 2006) .....	6
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
IAN BROWNLIE, <i>PRINCIPLES OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (6th ed. 2003).....	9
CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW: RULES (Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck eds., 2005) .....	16
Government's Motion for Entry of Protective Order, <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 25, 2006) .....	28

	PAGE
Government’s Reply in Support of Motion for Entry of Protective Order, <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 13, 2006).....	28
Government’s Response in Opposition to Motion to Compel, <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , No. 06-1197 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2006).....	28
THE INTERNATIONAL BILL OF RIGHTS: THE COVENANT ON CIVIL AND POLITICAL RIGHTS (Louis Henkin ed., 1981) .....	10, 11
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>International Humanitarian Law and Human Rights</i> .....	16
Memorandum for the Secretaries of the Military Departments et al., “Implementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants Detained at U.S. Naval Base Guantanamo Bay, Cuba” (July 14, 2006) .....	25
Memorandum from Deputy Secretary of Defense to Secretary of the Navy, Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal (July 7, 2004) .....	27
THEODOR MERON, HUMAN RIGHTS LAW-MAKING IN THE UNITED NATIONS (1986) .....	10, 11
MANFRED NOWAK, CCPR COMMENTARY (2d ed. 2005) .....	10

	PAGE
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987) .....	2
S. Exec. Doc. L, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. 1 (1971)..	7
